PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 327 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE WITH SUPER OFF-PEAK

AVAILABILITY:

- Service under this Schedule is available to a Customer eligible to receive Electric Service under Schedule 7 Residential Service ("Schedule 7"), provided that the Company determines, to its (C) satisfaction, that metering equipment adequate to implement this Schedule is available for the Customer.
- 2. Service under this Schedule will be available on or after October 1, 2023.
- 3. Participation in Schedule 327 is limited to a total of 1,000 Customer accounts.
- 4. The Company has sole discretion to limit and control individual Customer participation based on the need/criteria to conduct studies/measurement and evaluation of participant responses.
- 5. A Customer taking service under optional Schedule 171 will not be eligible for this service.

APPLICABILITY: Except as otherwise provided by this Schedule, Electric Service under this Schedule shall be available on the terms and conditions set forth in Schedule 7.

ENROLLMENT: The Customer must complete the Company's enrollment process to participate in this service. Initiation of service under this Schedule will occur following acceptance and processing of the enrollment request by the Company.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. The Customer must consent to be contacted by the Company, its affiliates, or third parties for the purposes of load and program studies.
- 2. The Customer must provide the Company access to the meter. Should any meter fail to register or register accurately the amount of electricity used by the Customer during On-Peak, Off-Peak, and Super Off-Peak time periods, the amount of such use will be estimated by the Company from the best available information, as determined by the Company.
- 3. The Customer must consent for their individual usage to be studied in order to provide feedback to the customer on their usage and how they may optimize potential savings by changing usage behavior.
- 4. The Customer may qualify to receive a one-time credit of \$25 upon completion of an enrollment survey if selected by the Company to participate in such a survey.

І (К)

(K) I

(I)

(C)

(Continued on Sheet No. 327-A)

Effective: October 14, 2023

Issued: September 14, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-37

7= Adra

(K) Transferred to Sheet No. 327-A

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 327

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE WITH SUPER OFF-PEAK (Continued)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: (Continued)

5. By virtue of this open availability and corresponding funding by Customers, as well as this service being part of the Company's primary purpose, Customers are deemed to be subscribing to this service, and the Company may disclose customer information to third parties when necessary to perform and operate this service.

TERMINATION BY CUSTOMER: A Customer may change to Schedule 7 upon notification by telephone or in writing received by the Company prior to billing and effective in the Customer's next billing cycle. Although the Customer may change to Schedule 7, subsequent requests to take service under this Schedule may be denied by the Company.

MONTHLY RATE:	
Through January 28, 2026:	Basic Charge: \$7.49 single phase or \$17.99 three phase
Beginning January 29, 2026:	Basic Charge: \$7.49 single phase or \$17.99 three phase

TIME-OF-USE ENERGY CHARGE: Time-of-Use Energy Charge shall be an amount equal to the sum of the Peak Energy Charge, Off-Peak Energy Charge, and Super Off-Peak Energy Charge.

	Through	Beginning	(N) (N)
	<u>January 28, 2026</u>	<u>January 29, 2026</u>	(N) I
Winter (October 1st-March 31st)			I
Weekday:			I
Peak (7am-10am, 5pm-8pm)	\$0.475269 per kWh	\$0.503575 per kWh	(l) l
Off-Peak (10am-5pm, 8pm-11pm)	\$0.119944 per kWh	\$0.127088 per kWh	(l) l
Weekend & Legal Holidays:			I
Off-Peak (7am-11pm)	\$0.119944 per kWh	\$0.127088 per kWh	(l) l
Summer (April 1st-September 30th)			I
Weekday:			I
Peak (7am-10am, 5pm-8pm)	\$0.256559 per kWh	\$0.271839 per kWh	(I) I
Off-Peak (10am-5pm, 8pm-11pm)	\$0.115194 per kWh	\$0.122055 per kWh	(I) I
Weekend & Legal Holidays:			I
Off-Peak (7am-11pm)	\$0.115194 per kWh	\$0.122055 per kWh	(l) l
<u>Super Off-Peak (Year Round)</u>			I
Daily (12am-7am, 11pm-12am)	\$0.071296 per kWh	\$0.075542 per kWh	(I) (N)

(Continued on Sheet No. 327-B)

Issued: January 21, 2025 **Advice No.:** 2025-03 Effective: January 29, 2025

(N) (N)

By Authority of Order 09 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-240004 & UG-240005 Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Birud D. Jhaveri

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

SCHEDULE 327

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE WITH SUPER OFF-PEAK (Continued)

TIME-OF-USE ENERGY CHARGE (Continued):

For the purposes of this Schedule, the following are considered Legal Holidays:

- The first day of January (commonly called New Year's Day);
- The third Monday of January, celebrated as the anniversary of the birth of Martin Luther King, Jr.:
- The third Monday of February, to be known as Presidents' Day and celebrated as the anniversary of the births of Abraham Lincoln and George Washington;
- The last Monday of May, commonly known as Memorial Day;
- The nineteenth of June, recognized as Juneteenth; .
- The fourth day of July, the anniversary of the Declaration of Independence: •
- The first Monday in September, commonly known as Labor Day; •
- The eleventh day of November, commonly known as Veterans' Day;
- The fourth Thursday in November, commonly known as Thanksgiving Day;
- The Friday immediately following the fourth Thursday in November, to be known as Native • American Heritage Day; and
- The twenty-fifth day of December, commonly called Christmas Day. ٠

CUSTOMER INFORMATION: By virtue of this service being part of the Company's primary purpose	(C)
of providing electric service to its Customers, the Customer grants to the Company the right to use	I
their personal information, relative to this service, and the Company may disclose personal	I
information to third parties. Personal information includes, but is not limited to, contact information	(C)
such as telephone number or email address. The Company will make appropriate efforts to	
safeguard the Customer's confidential information.	

PILOT BILL PROTECTION AND ENABLING TECHNOLOGY: The Company will provide bill	(N)
protection to half of the low-income participant Customers taking service under this schedule that	Í
completed the enrollment survey. This is expected to be in the form of an end-of-twelve	I
months/annual bill credit for an applicable Customer's total Energy Charge costs greater than 10	I
percent over what Energy Charge costs would have been for the same period under Schedule 7	I
residential Energy Charge costs. The Company will target to provide enabling technology to half of	I
the low-income participant Customers taking service under this schedule that completed the	(K) I
enrollment survey, including but not limited to smart thermostats.	
	I (N)
	I
(K) Transferred to Sheet No. 327-C	(K)
(Continued on Sheet No. 327-C)	

(Continued on Sheet No. 327-C)

Issued: September 14, 2023 Advice No.: 2023-37

By: - Jon

Effective: October 14, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri

Original Sheet No. 327-C

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 327 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE WITH SUPER OFF-PEAK (Continued)	(N)
ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this Schedule are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.	(M)
GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this Schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.	I I (M) I I
	 (N)

(M) Transferred from Sheet No. 327-B

Issued: September 14, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-37

By: Jon

Effective: October 14, 2023

Issued By Puget Sound Energy Birud D. Jhaveri Tit